22,500/-.  The contract was evidenced by receipt Exhibit P-6
which was in the following terms :
575
              "Received  with  thanks from  Messrs.   Ramesh
              Chander Chandiok and Kailash Chandra  Chandiok
              the sum of Rs. 7,500/- (Rupees Seven  thousand
              and five hundred only) as earnest money of the
              purchase money of Rs. 22,500/- (Rupees  Twenty
              two thousand and five hundred) for the sale of
              Plot No. 8 measuring 1500 sq. yds in  Jangpura
              B., purchased from the Rehabilitation Ministry
              and  owned by us.  The balance of  Rs.  15,000
              (Rupees  Fifteen Thousand only) shall be  paid
              to  us  by  them  within  one  month  of   the
              execution of this receipt on the execution  of
              the sale deed by us in their favour."
It  is  common  ground  that the  aforesaid  plot  had  been